HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 62

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Bradford D. Box to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-201, provides for the governance of the University of Tennessee by the board of trustees; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-202, provides that the governor shall appoint ten members to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has reappointed Bradford D. Box of Jackson to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee to a term that will expire on June 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, having first been appointed to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee in 2019, Mr. Box has rendered sterling service as a member of the audit committee, chair of the general counsel search committee, and member of the board of the University of Tennessee Research Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Box is an experienced lawyer and litigator, having tried numerous cases in state and federal court; his practice is regional in nature with a focus on matters arising across the southeast; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Box earned a bachelor's degree from the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, and a juris doctor degree from the University of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Box brings strong experience and a commitment to service to the board of trustees; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-202, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee shall be confirmed by the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that this body does hereby confirm the appointment of Bradford D. Box to the board of trustees of the University of Tennessee for a term that will expire on June 30, 2028.

- 2 - 002144